

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

5-7-2018

Arellano v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45179

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Arellano v. State Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45179" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7165.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7165

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JUAN MANUEL ARELLANO,)	
)	No. 45179
Petitioner-Appellant,)	
)	Cassia County Case No.
v.)	CV-2013-390
)	
STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	
Defendant-Respondent.)	
<hr style="border: 1px solid black;"/>		

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CASSIA**

**HONORABLE MICHAEL R. CRABTREE
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

**JUSTIN M. CURTIS
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE	8
ARGUMENT	9
The District Court Did Not Err When It Denied Arellano’s Petition For Post-Conviction Relief.....	9
A. Introduction.....	9
B. Standard Of Review	10
C. Arellano Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred When It Denied His Petition For Post-Conviction Relief.....	11
1. Arellano Waived His Sole Remaining Claim That His Counsel Gave Him Incorrect Advice Regarding The Relevancy Of His Mental State To The First Degree Murder Charge And His New Claim Was Not Properly Before The District Court And Should Not Be Considered On Appeal.....	11
2. Arellano Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred When It Found That He Failed To Prove His Newly Argued Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Claim.....	15
a. Arellano Has Failed To Show The District Court Erred When It Found Arellano Failed To Prove Mr. Jensen’s Performance Was Deficient.....	15

b.	Arellano Has Failed To Show The District Court Clearly Erred When It Determined That He Failed To Prove A Causal Connection Between Any Claimed Deficient Performance And His Decision To Plead Guilty	20
	CONCLUSION	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adamcik v. State</u> , 163 Idaho 114, 408 P.3d 474 (2017).....	16
<u>Aragon v. State</u> , 114 Idaho 758, 760 P.2d 1174 (1988).....	17
<u>Arellano v. State</u> , 158 Idaho 708, 351 P.3d 636 (Ct. App. 2015).....	passim
<u>Arellano v. State</u> , Idaho Supreme Court Docket No. 41995.....	1
<u>Cady v. Pitts</u> , 102 Idaho 86, 625 P.2d 1089 (1981).....	14
<u>Child v. Blaser</u> , 111 Idaho 702, 727 P.2d 893 (Ct. App. 1986).....	14
<u>Cosio-Nava v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 44, 383 P.3d 1214 (2016).....	20, 21
<u>Cowger v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 681, 978 P.2d 241 (Ct. App. 1999).....	11
<u>Dunlap v. State</u> , 141 Idaho 50, 106 P.3d 376 (2004).....	16
<u>Dunlap v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 280, 360 P.3d 289 (2015).....	11, 15
<u>Estes v. State</u> , 111 Idaho 430, 725 P.2d 135 (1986).....	10
<u>Gilpin-Grubb v. State</u> , 138 Idaho 76, 57 P.3d 787 (2002).....	16
<u>Hill v. Lockhart</u> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	20
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 126 Idaho 231, 880 P.2d 261 (Ct. App. 1994).....	18
<u>Icanovic v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 524, 363 P.3d 365 (2015).....	10, 11, 17
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 133 Idaho 695, 992 P.2d 144 (1999).....	11
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 162 Idaho 286, 396 P.3d 1168 (2017).....	14
<u>Murray v. State</u> , 156 Idaho 159, 321 P.3d 709 (2014).....	10, 11
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	passim
<u>O'Connor v. Harger Constr., Inc.</u> , 145 Idaho 904, 188 P.3d 846 (2008).....	14

<u>Padilla v. Kentucky</u> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	17, 21
<u>Ridgley v. State</u> , 148 Idaho 671, 227 P.3d 925 (2010)	21
<u>Rueth v. State</u> , 103 Idaho 74, 644 P.2d 1333 (1982)	10
<u>Sanders v. State</u> , 117 Idaho 939, 792 P.2d 964 (Ct. App. 1990)	10
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008)	16
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688 (1984)	passim

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-4002	22
I.C. § 18-4003	22
I.C. § 18-4004	19
I.C. § 19-4903	14
I.C. § 19-4908	11, 14

RULES

I.C.R. 57(c).....	10
I.R.C.P. 15(b)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ICJI 702.....	22
ICJI 705.....	22
